

Case No.: 19-17443

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

EDWARD GLADNEY,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
No. 4:17-cv-0427-DCB

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS SCHOOL OF LAW  
APPELLATE CLINIC

Alexander D. Klein  
Claire C. Kueffner  
*Certified Law Student Representatives*

Gregory C. Sisk  
*Supervising Attorney*

1000 LaSalle Ave., MSL 400  
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015  
651-962-4923

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Edward Gladney

## Table of Contents

Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	3
District Court Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	3
Court of Appeals Jurisdiction .....	5
Issues Presented for Review .....	6
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations, and Policies .....	7
Statement of the Case.....	8
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	8
1. The Prison Rape Elimination Act establishes a zero-tolerance standard to protect vulnerable inmates from rape.....	8
2. Federal Bureau of Prisons regulations mandate continuous direct sight and sound monitoring of vulnerable prisoners .....	10
3. USP-Tucson neglected to maintain continuous monitoring and attention to a vulnerable inmate .....	11
B. Factual Background.....	12
1. On May 19, 2016, Ms. Gladney, a transgender woman, was sexually assaulted by another inmate who had improperly entered her housing unit.....	12
2. Ms. Gladney has experienced extensive physical and emotional suffering as a direct result of the battery and sexual penetration .....	14

3.	Ms. Gladney reported the sexual assault and followed the prison grievance and FTCA administrative exhaustion process.....	15
C.	Court Proceedings .....	17
	Summary of the Argument.....	18
	Standard of Appellate Review .....	22
	Argument.....	24
I.	The prison’s failure to continuously monitor Ms. Gladney as a vulnerable transgender prisoner violated a non-discretionary mandate under the Prison Rape Elimination Act and Federal Bureau of Prisons regulations .....	27
A.	The PREA and BOP regulations mandate continuous monitoring of vulnerable inmates, removing discretion and thus excluding application of the FTCA’s discretionary function exception.....	28
B.	Because the PREA and BOP regulations specifically prescribe a course of conduct, namely continuous monitoring of vulnerable inmates, the FTCA’s discretionary function exception does not apply .....	34
C.	The mandatory heightened protection of continuous monitoring must be applied to all vulnerable prisoners, including Ms. Gladney .....	36
D.	Because continuous monitoring is mandatory unless it is not “feasible,” the prison violated its non-discretionary duty.....	38
1.	“Feasible” means possible or capable of being done, thus requiring continuous supervision of vulnerable prisoners if physically and technically possible .....	39

2.	Multiple “feasible” options were available to comply with the mandate of continuous supervision of vulnerable prisoners.....	43
	Video and audio monitoring .....	43
	Scanners/key-cards .....	44
	Additional staffing.....	45
	Housing unit roster check.....	45
3.	The prison failed to “determine” there was no feasible option.....	46
II.	The correctional officer’s failure to attentively monitor a vulnerable transgender prisoner receives no protection under the discretionary function exception because it is not an exercise of policy judgment and because it offends the Eighth Amendment .....	47
A.	Under the “Negligent Guard Theory,” a correctional officer’s laziness or lack of attention is not grounded in policy.....	47
B.	By failing to protect a vulnerable transgender inmate, the Government violated the Eighth Amendment and thereby forfeited policy immunity under the FTCA’s discretionary function exception.....	51
	Conclusion .....	55
	Statement of Related Cases.....	56
	Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32 Type-Volume, Typeface and Type Style requirements .....	57
	Proof of Service .....	58
	Addendum: Constitutional Provision, Statutes, Regulations, and Policy	

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	20, 41
<i>Augustine v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Autery v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	2, 20, 28, 34–35, 47
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	20, 39–41
<i>Coulthurst v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2, 21, 47, 49
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 510 F. App’x 614 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23, 33
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , No. CV1701991PHXGMSJZB, 2018 WL 2431774 (D. Ariz. May 30, 2018).....	49
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	4-5
<i>Dugard v. United States</i> , 835 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Estate of Smith v. Shartle</i> , No. CV-18-00323-TUC-RCC, 2020 WL 1158552 (D. Ariz. Mar. 10, 2020).....	25, 48, 50–51
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22, 52
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	4
<i>Fernandez v. United States</i> , 496 Fed. App’x 704 (9th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Friends of the Boundary Waters v. Robertson</i> , 978 F.2d 1484 (8th Cir. 1992).....	42–43

*Galvin v. Hay*, 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 53

*Green v. United States*, 630 F.3d 1245 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 3, 22

*Nurse v. United States*, 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 22, 52

*Olson v. United States*, 546 U.S. 43 (2005)..... 24

*O’Toole v. United States*, 295 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 42

*Padilla v. United States*, No. LACV 09-05651, 2012 WL 12882367 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2012)..... 49

*Panion v. United States*, 385 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Haw. 2005)..... 25

*Parrott v. United States*, 536 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 5

*Perrin v. United States*, 444 U.S. 37 (1979)..... 46

*Prescott v. United States*, 973 F.2d 696, 702 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 23

*Richards v. United States*, 369 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 24

*Sabow v. United States*, 93 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 35

*Sheridan v. United States*, 487 U.S. 392 (1988) ..... 25-26

*Tafoya v. Salazar*, 516 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 31

*Taylor v. Michigan Dep’t of Corrections*, 69 F.3d 76 (6th Cir. 1995).... 51-52

*Terbush v. United States*, 516 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 23

*Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*, 470 F.3d 471  
(2d Cir. 2006)..... 2, 21, 47, 49–50

*United States v. Empresa De Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)*,  
467 U.S. 797, 814 (1984) ..... 21, 27

*United States v. Gaubert*, 499 U.S. 315 (1991)..... 49

*Whisnant v. United States*, 400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 19, 45–46  
*Young v. United States*, 769 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 8, 23, 33, 38–39  
*Zollicoffer v. Livingston*, 169 F. Supp. 3d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 29

## United States Constitution

Amend. VIII ..... 7, 22, 26, 47, 51–53

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 6

### Federal Tort Claims Act:

Federal Tort Claims Act of 1946, ch. 753, 60 Stat. 842..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) ..... 4

228 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) ..... 3, 5, 24

8 U.S.C. § 2401(b) ..... 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2674 ..... 5, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2680 ..... 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) ..... 1, 19, 26, 27

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 4042(2) ..... 25

### Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA):

34 U.S.C. §§ 30301 to 30309 ..... 9

34 U.S.C. § 30301(12) ..... 1, 9, 28

34 U.S.C. § 30302(1).....	1, 19
34 U.S.C. § 30302(2).....	1, 28, 42
34 U.S.C. § 30302(3).....	10
34 U.S.C. § 30302(1) to (2).....	9
34 U.S.C. § 30306.....	10
34 U.S.C. § 30307(a)(1) to (2).....	29
34 U.S.C. § 30307(b).....	1, 10
34 U.S.C. § 30309(9) to (10).....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 46-455(A), (K).....	25

### **Regulations and Policies**

28 C.F.R. § 115.....	10
28 C.F.R. § 115.41(d).....	53
28 C.F.R. § 115.41(d)(7).....	37
28 C.F.R. § 115.42.....	37
28 C.F.R. § 115.113(a)(1).....	10, 32
28 C.F.R. § 115.113(a)(5).....	32
28 C.F.R. § 115.113(a)(6).....	54
28 C.F.R. § 115.113(d).....	1, 10, 11, 19, 20, 26, 30, 32, 35, 36, 38, 40, 43, 46
28 C.F.R. § 115.141.....	30, 35, 36
28 C.F.R. § 115.141(d).....	10



Nat'l Standards To Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape, 77 Fed. Reg. 37106 (June 20, 2012)..... 10, 29

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 3420.11(6) (Dec. 6, 2013) ..... 11, 27, 48

**Court Rules**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 6

Rule 32(a)(5)..... 57

Rule 32(a)(6)..... 57

Rule 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 57

Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(ii) ..... 57

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.7 ..... 7

**Other Sources**

149 Cong. Rec. H7764 (daily ed. July 25, 2003)..... 29

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, PREA Data-Collection Activities: 2020 (2020)..... 8

Thomas E. Bosworth, Comment, *Putting the Discretionary Function Exception in Its Proper Place: A Mature Approach to "Jurisdictionality" and the Federal Tort Claims Act*, 88 Temple L. Rev. 91 (2015) ..... 4

Valerie Jenness, et al., *Violence in California Correctional Facilities: An Empirical Examination of Sexual Assault* (2007) ..... 9

Karri Lyama, *We Have Tolloed the Bell for Him: An Analysis of the Prison Rape Elimination Act and California’s Compliance as it Applies to Transgender Inmates*, 21 Tul. J. L. & Sexuality 23 (2012) ..... 29

*Merriam-Webster Dictionary* (11th ed. 2020)..... 46

Nat’l Prison Rape Elimination Comm’n, 108th Cong., Report (2009) 2, 9, 31

Nat’l Comm’n on Corr. Health, Transgender, Transsexual, and Gender Nonconforming Health Care in Correctional Settings (2009) ..... 29

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 314A (1965)..... 25

Gregory C. Sisk, *Litigation With the Federal Government* (West Academic Press 2016) (Hornbook)..... 3–4
